Unitronics  1
JZ10-11-R10 Micro-OPLC Installation Guide
6 Digital Inputs, 4 Relay Outputs
 Before using this product, the user must read and understand this document.
 For additional information regarding this product, refer to the user guide and technical specifications.
 All examples and diagrams are intended to aid understanding, and do not guarantee operation.
Unitronics accepts no responsibility for actual use of this product based on these examples.
 Please dispose of this product according to local and national standards and regulations.
 Only qualified service personnel should open this device or carry out repairs.
 Failure to comply with appropriate safety guidelines can cause severe injury or property damage.
 Do not attempt to use this device with parameters that exceed permissible levels.
 To avoid damaging the system, do not connect/disconnect the device when power is on.
Environmental Considerations
 Do not install in areas with: excessive or conductive dust, corrosive or flammable gas,
moisture or rain, excessive heat, regular impact shocks or excessive vibration.
 Ventilation: 10mm space required between the PLCs’ top/bottom edges & enclosure walls.
 Do not place in water or let water leak onto the unit.
 Do not allow debris to fall inside the unit during installation.
Mounting
Dimensions
85
. 7
 m
m
 (3
.3
74
")
113.7 mm (4.476")
13.2 mm (0.52")
16.8 mm (0.661")
46.6 mm (1.835")
4
m
m
 (0
.1
57
")
7.
5
m
m
 (0
.2
95
")
12 mm (0.472")147.5 mm (5.807")
11
7
m
m
 (4
.6
06
")
Add-on modules
Take into account that installing an add-on module requires sufficient clearance space.
During installation After installation
72 mm (2.835")
27.5 mm
(1.083")
38
 m
m
(1
. 4
96
" )
35
.8
 m
m
(1
. 4
09
" )
efesotomasyon.com -Unitronics Plc
1/06  JZ10-11-R10
2  Unitronics
DIN-rail mounting
Snap PLC onto the DIN rail
Panel mounting
Cut-out: 117 x 89mm (WxH)
4.606”x 3.504”
35
 m
m
(1
.3
78
")
53
 m
m
(2
.0
87
")
..
Gasket
Panel
5mm (max)
0.197" (max)
Wiring
Note: All diagrams are based on the rear view of the OPLC.
  Do not touch live wires.
 Install an external circuit breaker. Guard against short-circuiting in external wiring.
 Use appropriate circuit protection devices.
 Unused pins should not be connected.  Ignoring this directive may damage the device.
 Double-check all wiring before turning on the power supply.
 To avoid damaging the wire, do not exceed a maximum torque of 0.5 N·m (5 kgf·cm).
 Do not use tin, solder, or any substance on stripped wire that might cause the wire strand to break.
 Install at maximum distance from high-voltage cables and power equipment.
Use crimp terminals for wiring; use 26-12 AWG wire (0.13 mm 2–3.31 mm2).
1. Strip the wire to a length of 7±0.5mm (0.250-0.300 inches).
2. Unscrew the terminal to its widest position before inserting a wire.
3. Insert the wire completely into the terminal to ensure a proper connection.
4. Tighten enough to keep the wire from pulling free.
 Input or output cables should not be run through the same multi-core cable or share the same wire.
 Allow for voltage drop and noise interference with input lines used over an extended distance.  Use
wire that is properly sized for the load.
efesotomasyon.com -Unitronics Plc
JZ10-11-R10  1/06
Unitronics  3
Digital Inputs
Input wiring (I0-I5), npn (sink) Input wiring (I0-I5), pnp (source)
0 V
+ V
24VDC
24VDC
+V  0V I 5 I 4 I 3 I 2n/p I 1 I 0
HSHS
0 V
+ V
24VDC
24VDC
+V  0V I 5 I 4 I 3 I 2n/p I 1 I 0
HSHS
Digital Outputs
Output wiring
O0 O1 O2 O3
L1, L2, L3 (110/220VAC)
+V (24VDC)
N
0V
N
0V
N
0V
N
0V
Increasing contact life span
To increase the life span of your contacts and
protect the unit from potential damage by
reverse-EMF, connect:
 A clamping diode in parallel with each
inductive DC load
 An RC snubber circuit in parallel
 with each inductive AC load
O0 O1 O2 O3
L1, L2, L3
(110/220VAC)
N
0V
N
0V
+V
(24VDC)
efesotomasyon.com -Unitronics Plc
1/06  JZ10-11-R10
4  Unitronics
Under no circumstances will Unitronics be liable or responsible for any consequential damage that may arise as a result of installation or use of this equipment, and is
not responsible for problems resulting from improper or irresponsible use of this device.  No part of this document may be used for any purpose other than for the
purposes specifically indicated herein nor may it be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and/or
recording, for any purpose without written permission from Unitronics. The information appearing in this document is for general purposes only. Unitronics makes no
warranty of any kind with regard to the information appearing in this document, including, but not limited to, 0implied warranties of merchantability and/or fitness for a
particular use or purpose. Unitronics assumes no responsibility for the results, direct and/or indirect, of any misuse of the information appearing in this document nor
for any use of the Unitronics products referred to herein in any manner deviating from the recommendations made in this document. Unitronics assumes no
responsibility for the use of any parts, components, or other ancillary appliances including circuitry other than as recommended hereunder or other than that embodied
in the Unitronics product. Unitronics retains all rights to its proprietary assets including, but not limited to its software products which are copyrighted and shall remain
the property of Unitronics. Copyright protection claimed includes all Forms and matters of copyrightable materials and information legally allowed including but not
limited to material generated from the software programs which are displayed on the screen of the Unitronics products such as styles, templates, icons, screen
displays, looks, etc. Duplication and/or any unauthorized use thereof are strictly prohibited without prior written permission from Unitronics. All brand or product names
are used for identification purpose only and may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. Unitronics reserves the right to revise this
publication from time to time and to amend its contents and related hardware and software at any time.  Technical updates (if any) may be included in subsequent
editions (if any).  Unitronics product sold hereunder can be used with certain products of other manufacturers at the user’s sole responsibility.
5414-0000-6
efesotomasyon.com -Unitronics Plc
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice